

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY,  
INC. d/b/a INTERSHIP, MARINE TERMINAL  
SERVICES, INC. (MTS), and TRUCK TECH  
SERVICES, INC. (TTS), a Single Employer

and

UNION DE EMPLEADOS DE MUELLES  
(UDEM), INTERNATIONAL  
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
LOCAL 1901, AFL-CIO

Cases 24-CA-091723, 24-CA-104185,  
12-CA-129846, 12-CA-133042,  
12-CA-135453, 12-CA-135704,  
12-CA-136480, 12-CA-142493  
12-CA-143597, 12-CA-144073

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Isis M. Ramos Meléndez  
Manijée Ashrafi Negróni  
Counsels for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 24  
525 F.D. Roosevelt Avenue  
La Torre de Plaza, Suite 1002  
San Juan, PR 000918-1002  
Tel. 787-766-5327  
Fax. 787-766-5478  
Email: [Isis.Ramos-Melendez@nlrb.gov](mailto:Isis.Ramos-Melendez@nlrb.gov)  
[Manijee.Ashrafi-Negróni@nlrb.gov](mailto:Manijee.Ashrafi-Negróni@nlrb.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of contents.....i

Table of authorities.....iv

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2**

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS: THE CLOSING OF MTS AND TTS - ALTERNATIVE THEORIES OF THE SECTION 8(a)(3) AND (5) VIOLATIONS (Exceptions 1 to 4).....4**

**A. Background.....4**

**B. Intership’s Subcontracting of Maintenance Unit Work to its MTS Facility.....5**

**C. The Union’s Petition to Represent MTS Employees and Respondent’s Threats to its MTS Employees.....6**

**D. The Union’s Election Victory and Respondent’s Immediate Closure of MTS.....7**

**E. Respondent’s Failure and Refusal to Notify or Bargain with the Union about the Decision to Close its MTS Facility or the Effects of that Decision.....7**

**F. Respondent’s Transfer of MTS Work to TTS and Subcontracting of MTS Work to Frank’s Chassis.....7**

**G. Respondent’s Threats to TTS Employees.....8**

**H. Respondent’s Closure of TTS.....8**

**IV. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT BY ITS PARTIAL CLOSURES OF MTS AND TTS THAT WERE MOTIVATED BY THE PURPOSE OF CHILLING UNION ACTIVITIES AT ITS REMAINING FACILITIES. (Exception 1).....10**

**A. The ALJ’s 8(a)(1) and (3) finding, but rejection of the *Darlington* theory of violation.....10**

**B. If the Board finds that Respondent’s closings of MTS and TTS were partial closings of its overall operations, a *Darlington* analysis is applicable.....11**

**1. Application of *Darlington* to MTS.....13**

**2. Application of *Darlington* to TTS.....15**

V.	<b>RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) AND (1) OF THE ACT UNDER <i>FIBREBOARD</i> BY CLOSING MTS, SUBCONTRACTING THE MTS EMPLOYEES’ WORK, AND DISCHARGING THE MTS EMPLOYEES, WITHOUT NOTIFYING AND/OR BARGAINING WITH THE UNION. (Exceptions 2 to 4).....</b>	<b>16</b>
	A. The ALJ’s finding that <i>Fibreboard</i> is inapplicable.....	16
	B. The closure of MTS and associated discharges of MTS employees violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act under <i>Fibreboard</i> . (Exceptions 2 and 3).....	17
	C. Respondent’s closure of MTS and the associated discriminatory discharges of MTS employees are also unlawful under Section 8(a)(5) of the Act because those actions violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act. (Exception 4).....	22
VI.	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS: THE SUSPENSION OF EFRAIN GONZALEZ (Exceptions 5 to 7).....</b>	<b>23</b>
VII.	<b>RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT BY SUSPENDING SHOP STEWARD EFRAIN GONZALEZ FOR UNION ACTIVITY. (Exceptions 5 to 7).....</b>	<b>25</b>
	A. The ALJ’s findings.....	25
	B. Legal Standard under <i>Atlantic Steel</i> .....	26
	C. González was suspended because he exercised his rights as a Union steward....	27
	D. Gonzalez did not lose the protection of the Act.....	29
VIII.	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS: THE REDUCTION OF HOURS AND DAYS OF WORK OF INTERSHIP MAINTENANCE EMPLOYEES (Exceptions 8 to 10).....</b>	<b>30</b>
IX.	<b>ARGUMENT: RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY UNILATERALLY REDUCING THE INTERSHIP MAINTENANCE EMPLOYEES’ WORK HOURS FROM JULY TO NOVEMBER 2014. (Exceptions 8 to 10).....</b>	<b>35</b>
	A. The ALJ’s finding.....	35
	B. The Legal Standard.....	35
	C. Respondent’s unilateral reduction of the hours and days of work of its maintenance employees is a material and substantial change subject to mandatory bargaining.....	37

D.	Respondent failed to give the Union notice or an opportunity to bargain over its unilateral reduction of maintenance employees’ work hours.....	37
X.	STATEMENT OF FACTS: ELIMINATION OF GUARANTEED PAY FOR AUTO CHECKERS (Exceptions 11 and 12).....	39
XI.	RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY ELIMINATING GUARANTEED PAY TO ITS AUTO CHECKERS, WITHOUT NOTIFYING OR BARGAINING WITH THE UNION. (Exceptions 11 and 12).....	42
XII.	THE ALJ FAILED TO FULLY REMEDY RESPONDENT’S VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT. (Exceptions 13 to 19).....	44
A.	The ALJ erred by failing to recommend a restoration remedy with respect to Respondent’s closure of its MTS and TTS facilities. (Exceptions 13 and 14).....	44
B.	The discharged MTS and TTS employees should be fully reinstated and made whole, and should be named in the Board Order and Notice to Employees. In the alternative, there should be other corrections to the recommended remedies for the unlawful termination of their employment. (Exception 15).....	45
C.	The Board should award search-for-work and work-related expenses as part of the make whole remedy regardless of whether these amounts exceed interim earnings. (Exception 16).....	46
D.	The unlawful suspension of Efrain Gonzalez and unilateral changes in the vacation pay distribution system, maintenance employees’ hours of work and elimination of guaranteed pay for auto checkers working at the Intership terminal should be fully remedied. (Exceptions 5, 8, 11 and 17).....	48
E.	The Notice to Employees should be read to the employees by a high-ranking official of Respondent, such as CFO Maria Caraballo, and the Notice should be read and posted in Spanish. (Exceptions 18 and 19).....	48
XIII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Allied Medical Transport, Inc.*, 360 NLRB No. 142 (2014).....49

*Allison Corp.*, 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....36

*Atlantic Scaffolding Co.*, 356 NLRB 835 (2011).....25

*Atlantic Steel*, 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....3, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30

*Atlantis Health Care Group, Inc.*, 356 NLRB 140 (2010).....43

*Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services*, 335 NLRB 635 (2001).....36

*Boeing Co.*, 212 NLRB 116 (1974).....43

*Challenge-Cook Bros.*, 288 NLRB 387 (1988).....22

*Chariot Marine Fabricators*, 335 NLRB 339 (2001).....12

*Ciba-Geigy Pharm. Div.*, 264 NLRB 1013 (1982).....36

*Continental Winding Co.*, 305 NLRB 122 (1991).....22

*Control Services*, 303 NLRB 481 (1991).....36

*Coors Container Co.*, 238 NLRB 1312 (1978).....26

*Crossett Lumber Co.*, 8 NLRB 440 (1938).....46

*Daily News of Los Angeles*, 315 NLRB 1236 (1994).....36

*Darlington Mfg. Co.*, 165 NLRB 1074 (1967).....12, 13, 15, 16, 23

*Deena Artware, Inc.*, 112 NLRB 371 (1995).....46

*Don Chavas, LLC*, 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014).....48

*Dubuque Packing Co.*, 303 NLRB 386 (1991).....2, 17

*Eagle Transport Corp.*, 338 NLRB 489 (2002).....43

*Eastex v. NLRB*, 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....27

*Equitable Resources Energy Co.*, 307 NLRB 730 (1992).....22

*Eugene Iovine Inc.*, 328 NLRB 294 (1999).....38

*Felix Industries, Inc.*, 331 NLRB 144 (2000).....25

<i>Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 38
<i>Firch Baking Co.</i> , 232 NLRB 772 (1977).....	26
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	3, 22, 38
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214 (2003).....	35
<i>Gannett Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 355 (2001).....	36
<i>George Lithograph Co.</i> , 204 NLRB 431 (1973).....	13
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 420 (1998).....	36
<i>Hamlet Steak House</i> , 197 NLRB 632 (1972).....	26
<i>Handicabs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 890 (1995).....	28
<i>Hawaiian Hauling Service</i> , 219 NLRB 765 (1975).....	26
<i>Hen House Market No. 3</i> , 175 NLRB 596 (1969).....	36
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 2001 VVL 168898 (2001).....	48
<i>Huttig Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 154 NLRB 1567 (1965).....	27
<i>In Re Midwestern Pers, Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006).....	47
<i>JPH Mgt., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 72 (2001).....	43
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 6 (2010).....	47, 48
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22, 28 (DC Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 857 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Louisiana Council No. 17</i> , 250 NLRB 880 (1980).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	36
<i>O.G.S. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 642 (2011).....	19
<i>Parma Industries</i> , 292 NLRB 90 (1988).....	22
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	46,47
<i>Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003).....	38

<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 117 (2014).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Pressroom Cleaners, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57 (2014).....	47
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	36
<i>Postal Service</i> , 241 NLRB 389 (1979).....	26
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1268 (1984).....	13, 16
<i>Sacramento Union</i> , 291 NLRB 540 (1988).....	28
<i>Strawsine Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 553 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007).....	38
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 US 263 (1965).....	2, 10, 12,13, 15,16, 22, 23
<i>Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1379 (1964).....	27
<i>Torrington Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Tradesman International, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1158 (2000).....	28
<i>Trumbull Asphalt Co.</i> , 220 NLRB 797 (1975).....	27
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007).....	27
<i>Whitehead Bros. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 895 (1982).....	20
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	2, 3, 10, 15,16, 23, 25, 27
<i>W. Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 109 NLRB 936 (1954).....	46
